ar
X
iv
:1
30
8.
35
14

limited samples. For the magnitude limited samples, the per-
centage of strong quasars in the LQG field drops to 5.9 ± 5.9
per cent, compared to the control sample value of 16.0 ± 3.0
per cent, which are no longer within the errors.
However as the definitions of strong and ultra-strong
are arbitrary and dependent on the control sample, for the
c© 0000 RAS, MNRAS 000, 000–000
UV Fe ii Emission in Quasars in Overdense Regions 5
Table 2. Properties of the Hectospec quasars along with the properties for any other quasars within the 1.6 deg2 field from the SDSS
DR7QSO catalogue (Schneider et al. 2010). The columns show the Fe ii group, names, RA, DEC, redshift, LQG membership, Fe ii
measurements using the method described in Weymann et al. (1991), and the g-magnitude, taken from SDSS. The asterisk on the quasar
ID indicates previously known LQG members. L1.11 denotes the group with z = 1.11 (CCGS12), L1.28 for the group with z = 1.28
(CCGS12) and L1.54 indicates the additional quasar set at z = 1.54 (unpublished data).
Group Quasar Redshift RA (J2000) DEC (J2000) membershipa W2400b (Å) g-mag
Ultra-strong SDSS J104947.34+041746.2/qso412 1.159 10:49:47.35 +04:17:46.35 L1.11 56.08 20.51
SDSS J104800.40+052209.7/qso425 1.230 10:48:00.41 +05:22:09.90 L1.28 56.01 19.70
SDSS J104914.32+041428.6* 1.607 10:49:14.33 +04:14:28.65 L1.54 54.34 19.14
SDSS J104930.44+054046.1/qso27 1.315 10:49:30.46 +05:40:46.20 L1.28 53.75 21.08
SDSS J104815.93+055007.8/qso421 1.665 10:48:15.94 +05:50:07.80 53.32 20.60
SDSS J104926.83+042334.6/qso417 1.653 10:49:26.83 +04:23:34.80 49.03 20.21
SDSS J104921.05+050948.3/qso29 1.417 10:49:21.07 +05:09:48.30 47.78 19.58
SDSS J105131.95+045124.7/qso41 1.434 10:51:31.94 +04:51:24.90 47.53 19.88
Strong SDSS J104958.91+042723.3/qso217 1.622 10:49:58.92 +04:27:23.40 L1.54 37.64 20.79
SDSS J105010.05+043249.1/qso48* 1.217 10:50:10.06 +04:32:49.20 L1.28 35.33 18.56
SDSS J104933.41+054840.3/qso219 1.349 10:49:34.71 +05:48:36.00 L1.28 35.15 20.93
SDSS J105255.65+055112.9c 1.678 10:52:55.65 +05:51:12.93 32.8 20.03
SDSS J104937.47+045757.0/qso416 1.154 10:49:37.48 +04:57:57.10 32.72 20.98
Average SDSS J105000.36+045157.8/qso410 1.418 10:50:00.36 +04:51:57.90 31.39 20.88
SDSS J105154.14+041059.5c 1.552 10:51:54.14 +04:10:59.55 L1.54 29.94 21.29
SDSS J105141.89+045831.8* 1.608 10:51:41.91 +04:58:27.90 L1.54 29.42 19.52
SDSS J105007.90+043659.7/qso49 1.131 10:50:07.90 +04:36:59.70 L1.11 28.46 19.42
SDSS J105036.09+045608.3/qso45 1.317 10:50:36.10 +04:56:11.40 L1.28 27.81 20.95
SDSS J105352.75+043055.0/qso22 1.216 10:50:30.77 +04:30:55.05 L1.28 26.5 19.85
SDSS J104656.71+054150.3* 1.228 10:46:56.71 +05:41:50.25 L1.28 24.57 17.99
SDSS J104751.88+043709.9 1.696 10:47:51.89 +04:37:09.90 24.49 19.51
SDSS J104840.85+040938.3/qso420 1.238 10:48:40.85 +04:09:38.55 24.42 20.46
SDSS J105249.68+040046.3c 1.193 10:52:49.68 +04:00:46.50 L1.11 24.12 19.27
SDSS J104932.22+050531.7/qso26* 1.111 10:49:32.23 +05:05:31.50 L1.11 23.16 18.84
SDSS J104733.16+052454.9* 1.334 10:47:33.17 +05:24:55.05 L1.28 20.42 17.98
SDSS J104943.28+044948.8/qso413 1.295 10:49:43.30 +04:49:48.75 L1.28 19.37 19.53
SDSS J104938.35+052932.0*c 1.517 10:49:38.35 +05:29:31.95 L1.54 18.83 19.48
SDSS J105018.10+052826.4* 1.307 10:50:18.12 +05:28:26.40 L1.28 18.46 19.39
a. The membership is decided by quasar redshift and its inclusion within a convex hull created from the list of previously known members.
b. Though the values can not be measured to this number of significant figures due to errors, the data has been left at two decimal places in order to remove
the problems of ties in the data when running the Mann-Whitney test (described further in Section 3.2).
c. These quasars are within the area of the LQGs and additional candidate overdensity. However, they will not be included in the statistics due to low